PORT AUTHORITIES

PH301*

Port Hedland Port Authority Act 1970

Port Hedland Port Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1998

Made by the Port Hedland Port Authority and approved by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Port Hedland Port Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1998.*

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Port Hedland Port Authority Regulations**.

[* Reprinted as authorized 12 September 1975. For amendments to 24 September 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 212-4 and Gazette 27 February 1998.]

3. Regulation 74 replaced

Regulation 74 is repealed and the following regulation inserted instead —

74. Exemptions

66

- (1) The following vessels are not required to use the services of a pilot when entering the port, moving within the port or leaving the port:
 - (a) vessels of war;
 - (b) any vessel that does not exceed 35 metres in length overall;
 - (c) any coasting or interstate vessel that exceeds 35 metres but does not exceed 65 metres in length

overall, the master of which holds a current Pilotage Exemption Certificate valid with respect to the port.

- (2) The following vessels are not required to use the services of a pilot when entering the port, moving within the port or leaving the port, if the consent (in writing) of the Harbour Master has first been obtained:
 - (a) any coasting or interstate vessel that exceeds 65 metres but does not exceed 135 metres in length overall, the master of which holds a current Pilotage Exemption Certificate valid with respect to the port;
 - (b) any vessel that
 - (i) is not registered in the Commonwealth of Australia; and
 - (ii) exceeds 35 metres but does not exceed 135 metres in length overall,

the master of which holds a current Pilotage Exemption Certificate valid with respect to the port.

Passed by a resolution of the Port Hedland Port Authority at a meeting of the Authority.

The Common Seal of the Authority)
was, at the time of the abovementioned resolution, affixed
by order and in the presence of)

[LS]

PETER HARDIE. JACK HAUNOLD. I. HUTTON.

Approved by the Governor in Executive Council,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.